

## **Resolution Supporting Vice President Kamala Harris for the Presidency**

Whereas, the Biden-Harris Administration has created the strongest economy in the world, helping us recover from the greatest economic crisis since the Great Depression and creating 16 million new jobs; passed the most significant climate change legislation of any country anywhere; passed the nation's first gun tragedy prevention law in 30 years; reinvigorated our foreign policy and strengthened our alliances with democratic nations; begun to rebuild our nation's infrastructure after decades of neglect; and supported the nation's recovery from the worst pandemic in 100 years;

**Whereas,** President Joe Biden has announced he will not be seeking the Democratic nomination for the 2024 Presidential election, but, instead, will support Vice President Kamala Harris for that role:

**Whereas,** Vice President Kamala Harris has served as Vice President for more than three years; was California's junior senator from 2017 to 2021; was Attorney General of the State of California from 2011 to 2017; and was District Attorney of San Francisco from 2004 to 2011;

**Whereas,** the Virginia Delegation to the 2024 Democratic National Convention unanimously voted to join President Joe Biden in endorsing Vice President Kamala Harris for the 2024 Democratic nomination for President of the United States:

**Whereas**, the Executive Committee of the Association of State Democratic Committees, including DPVA Chair Susan Swecker—representing the 57 State Democratic Parties across the country and around the world—announced its full support and endorsement of Vice President Harris;

Whereas, the other major-party candidate for the Presidency is a convicted felon, a sexual assailant, and a failed businessman who has called for the termination of the Constitution of the United States of America and said he will act as a dictator on "day one";

**Whereas,** this is a uniquely dangerous time in over 200 years of American history in which we must all make every effort to ensure the continuation of our democracy, rule of law, and prosperity by electing Democratic Party candidates from the Presidency on down.

## Therefore, Be It Resolved that

- 1. The Alexandria Democratic Committee commits itself to make every effort to support Vice President Kamala Harris as the Democratic nominee for the Presidency, and her subsequent election as President of the United States of America; and that
- 2. The ADC will make every effort to support Democratic nominees for down-ballot races in Virginia and neighboring states.